

No. 08-6261

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN ROBERTSON,
Petitioner,

v.

WYKENNA WATSON,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Robert A. Long, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Theodore P. Metzler, Jr.
Mark W. Mosier
R. Gregory Rubio
Covington & Burling LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
rlong@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

March 2010

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Constitution Does Not Require That Contempt Be Prosecuted In The Name And Power Of The Sovereign.	17
A. The Constitution Does Not Mandate That Contempt Proceedings Adhere To Common Law Practice And Procedure.	18
B. There Is No Constitutional Requirement That Contempt Be Prosecuted In The Name Of The Sovereign.	23
1. Contempts Were Not Viewed As “Crimes” By The Framers, And Still Differ From Other Crimes In Important Respects.	23
2. The Common Law Did Not Require That Criminal Contempt Proceedings Be Brought In The Name Of The Sovereign.	28

3. This Court’s Decisions Do Not Dictate A Different Result	32
C. Private Prosecutions Were Well Established At The Time Of The Founding.	38
D. This Case Does Not Turn On Whether Criminal Contempt Prosecutions Must Be Brought “Pursuant To The Power Of” The United States.	43
1. The Court Should Not Reach The Issue Of Whether Respondent Exercised The “Power” Of The United States.	44
2. The Plea Agreement Did Not Bar The Contempt Proceeding Regardless Of Whose Power Was Exercised.	45
II. The District of Columbia Law Regulates Contempt Proceedings In A Constitutionally Permissible Manner.	50
A. The District of Columbia Law Does Not Violate Constitutional Separation-of- Powers Principles.	51
B. The District of Columbia Law Does Not Violate The Due Process Clause.	58
CONCLUSION	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bessette v. W.B. Conkey Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 324 (1904).....	25, 30
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956).....	45
<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194 (1968).....	23, 26, 31
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	58
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	29
<i>Bridges v. Sup. Ct. of Los Angeles County</i> , 94 P.2d 983.....	28
<i>Cheff v. Schnackenberg</i> , 384 U.S. 373 (1966).....	25, 31
<i>Colgrove v. Battin</i> , 413 U.S. 149 (1973).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Allen</i> , 486 A.2d 363 (Pa. 1984).....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Yerby</i> , 679 A.2d 217 (Pa. 1996).....	29
<i>Confiscation Cases</i> , 74 U.S. 454 (1868).....	58
<i>Cooke v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 517 (1925).....	26
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	47
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 233 (1973).....	57
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993) .	35, 36, 37
<i>Dreyer v. Illinois</i> , 187 U.S. 71 (1902).....	52
<i>Eaton v. Tulsa</i> , 415 U.S. 697 (1974).....	31
<i>Eddens v. Eddens</i> , 50 S.E.2d 397 (Va. 1948).....	30
<i>Eilenbecker v. District Court</i> , 134 U.S. 31 (1890).....	29, 31
<i>Ex parte Burr</i> , 4 F. Cas. 791 (C.C. D.C. 1823).....	13, 24
<i>Ex Parte Grossman</i> , 267 U.S. 87 (1925).....	55, 56
<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 147 (1969).....	25

<i>Freeman v. Huron</i> ,	
66 N.W. 928, 928 (S.D. 1896).....	29
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943)	20
<i>Gompers v. Buck’s Stove & Range Co.</i> ,	
221 U.S. 418 (1911).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. Green</i> , 642 A.2d 1275 (D.C. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 165 (1958) .	25, 26, 27
<i>Hansen v. Harris</i> , 28 P.2d 649 (Or. 1933)	30
<i>Hicks v. Feiock</i> , 485 U.S. 624 (1988).....	34
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997)	36
<i>Hughes v. Territory</i> , 85 P. 1058 (Ariz. 1906).....	31
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	39
<i>In re Contempt of Potter</i> ,	
301 N.W.2d 560 (Neb. 1981).....	29
<i>In re Crumpacker</i> , 431 N.E.2d 91 (Ind. 1982)	28
<i>In re Hickson</i> , 765 A.2d 372 (Pa. Super. 2000).....	41
<i>In re Marriage of Rodriguez</i> ,	
545 N.E.2d 731 (Ill. 1989).....	28
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	30
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	26
<i>In re Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920).....	20
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	52
<i>Jencks v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 657 (1957).....	58
<i>Katz v. Commonwealth</i> ,	
399 N.E.2d 1055 (Mass. 1979).....	41
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> ,	
37 U.S. 524 (1838).....	15, 53
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967)	20
<i>Manderscheid v. District Court of Plymouth</i>	
<i>Co.</i> , 28 N.W. 551 (Iowa 1886)	29
<i>Mayor of Philadelphia v. Educational Equality</i>	
<i>League</i> , 415 U.S. 605 (1974)	52
<i>McDougall v. Sheridan</i> ,	
128 P. 954 (Idaho 1913)	29

<i>Michaelson v. United States ex rel. Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis & Omaha Ry. Co.</i> , 266 U.S. 42 (1924)	30, 31
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	53
<i>Olsen v. Kopyy</i> , 593 N.W.2d 762 (N.D. 1999).....	41
<i>Palermo v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 343 (1959)	58
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....	38, 53
<i>Penn. Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	44, 46
<i>People ex rel. Allen v. Citadel Management Co.</i> , 355 N.Y.S.2d 976 (N.Y.C. Crim. Ct. 1974)	41
<i>Pounders v. Watson</i> , 521 U.S. 982 (1977).....	26
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	14, 47, 63
<i>Sazama v. State ex rel. Muilenberg</i> , 729 N.W.2d 335 (S.D. 2007).....	29
<i>Schick v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 65 (1904) ..	18, 24, 25
<i>State ex rel. Koppers Co. v. Int'l Union of Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers</i> , 298 S.E.2d 827 (W. Va. 1982)	29
<i>State v. Addis</i> , 186 S.E.2d 415 (S.C. 1972).....	42
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 248 S.W.3d 172 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	42
<i>State v. Crouch</i> , 445 S.E.2d 213 (W. Va. 1994)	42
<i>State v. Martineau</i> , 808 A.2d 51 (N.H. 2002)	41
<i>State v. Storm</i> , 661 A.2d 790 (N.J. 1995)	41
<i>Steele Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	39
<i>Taylor v. Hayes</i> , 494 S.W.2d 737 (Ky. 1973)	31
<i>Taylor v. Hayes</i> , 418 U.S. 488 (1974).....	31
<i>Tonkin v. Michael</i> , 349 F.Supp. 78 (D.V.I. 1972)	42
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575 (1964)	31

<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	55
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 376 U.S. 681 (1964).....	31
<i>United States v. Camacho-Bordes</i> , 94 F.3d 1168 (8th Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 598 A.2d 724 (D.C. 1991).....	36, 37
<i>United States v. Gebbie</i> , 294 F.3d 540 (3d Cir. 2002).....	49
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989)	35, 36
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	26
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	40
<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 330 U.S. 258, 299.....	34
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	37
<i>Veteto v. State</i> , 8 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000).....	42
<i>Welch v. Cook</i> , 97 U.S. 541 (1878)	22
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962)	57
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	60
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, AND
COURT RULES**

U.S. Const. art. I § 8, cl. 17	15, 21, 53
U.S. Const. art. III.....	21, 38
U.S. Const. art. III § 2.....	24
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	21

18 U.S.C. § 401	27
18 U.S.C. § 402	27
18 U.S.C. § 1119	57
18 U.S.C. § 2332	57
Pub. L. No. 91-358, 84 Stat. 473 (July 29, 1970).....	1, 22
Pub. L. 93-198, 87 Stat. 774 (Dec. 24, 1973)	3, 54
Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73.....	24
D.C. Code Ann. § 16-1001	2, 22
D.C. Code Ann. § 16-1002	3, 11
D.C. Code Ann. § 16-1003	22, 49
D.C. Code Ann. § 16-1005	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code Ann. § 23-110	9
D.C. Code Ann. § 46-225.02	10
D.C. Sup. Ct. Intrafamily R. 7	4
D.C. Sup. Ct. Intrafamily R. 9	49
D.C. Sup. Ct. Intrafamily R. 12	4, 5, 24
D.C. Sup. Ct. Intrafamily R. 13	63
D.C. Sup. Ct. Domestic Violence R. 12	5, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jeffrey R. Baker, <i>Enjoining Coercion: Squaring Civil Protection Orders with the Reality of Domestic Abuse</i>	1
William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769)	20, 22, 24, 40
Juan Cardenas, <i>The Crime Victim in the Prosecutorial Process</i> , 9 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 357 (1986)	40
13 Cor. Jur. Contempt § 82 (1917).....	31

Angela J. Davis, <i>Arbitrary Justice: The Power of the American Prosecutor</i> (2007).....	40
Department of Justice, <i>Extent, Nature and Consequences of Intimate Partner Violence: Findings from the National Violence Against Women Survey</i> (2000).....	1
Department of Justice, NCJ 197838, <i>Bureau of Justice Statistics Crime Data Brief: Intimate Partner Violence, 1993-2001</i> (2003).....	1
District of Columbia Appropriation Bill, Hr'g Before the House Comm. on Appropriations, (Jan. 5, 1916).....	54
Douglas Hay, <i>Controlling the English Prosecutor</i>	40
Robert M. Ireland, <i>Privately Funded Prosecution of Crime in the Nineteenth-Century United States</i> , 39 Am. J. Legal Hist. 43 (1995).....	40
James Francis Oswald, <i>Contempt of Court, Committal, and Attachment, and Arrest Upon Civil Process</i> (2d ed. 1895).....	30
Stewart Rapalje, <i>A Treatise on Contempt</i> (1884).....	28, 31
Staff of the House Committee on the District of Columbia, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Governance of the Nation's Capital: A Summary of the Forms and Powers of Local Government for the District of Columbia, 1790 to 1973</i> , at 39-40 (Comm. Print 1990)	54
Allen Steinberg, <i>The Transformation of Criminal Justice: Philadelphia, 1800-1850</i> (1989).....	40
1 J. Stephen, <i>History of the Criminal Law of England</i> 493 (1883).....	40
